
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.234

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2018


Development of Sports Infrastructure

234. SHRI P. KUMAR: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND

SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any plan for developing sports infrastructure and training facilities in the country as a part of preparation for Olympics - 2020;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has provided any funds to the States/UTs for developing training facilities and if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

 (d) whether the Government has received proposals from various States/ UTs for development of training facilities; and

 (e) if so, the details and the present status thereof, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS

AND SPORTS

{COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (RETD.)}


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. Sports infrastructure and training facilities established by the Sports Authority of India (SAI) with provision of latest state-of-the-art sports equipment are of a high standard. The facilities and equipments are being upgraded to international standards as per the requirement. The Sports Authority of India has 11

Regional Centres, 10 World Class National Sports Academies, 05

Regional Sports Academies and 02 Academic Institutes.


 Ministry is implementing a Central Sector Scheme, namely Khelo India having twelve verticals which inter-alia includes verticals “Utilisation and Creation/Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure”, “State Level Khelo India Centres” and “Support to National/Regional/State Sports Academies” which involve development of sports infrastructure and training facilities in the country.

(c) to (e):     State/UT-wise fund released based on their proposals

under Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS), Rajiv Gandhi Khel Abhiyan (RGKA), Khelo India and Prime Minister’s Development Package in Jammu & Kashmir during the last three years and current year, position as on 30.06.2018, for developing sports infrastructure and training facilities is given at Annexure .

***


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) to (e) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 234 TO BE ANSWERED ON

19.07.2018 REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS

INFRASTRUCTURES


State/UT-wise fund released under Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS), Rajiv Gandhi KhelAbhiyan (RGKA), Khelo India and Prime Minister’s Development Package in Jammu & Kashmir during the last three year and current year, position as on 30.06.2018, for developing sports infrastructure and training facilities


          (Rs. in crore)


S.

No

Name of the

State/ UT

2015-16

(USIS)

2015-16

(RGKA)

2016-17

(Khelo

India)

2017-18

(Khelo

India)

2018-19

(Khelo

India

1

Andhra

Pradesh

6.90 0.80 6.50 4.00 -

2

Arunachal

Pradesh

- - 2.50 15.25 15.00

3 Assam  7.40 - 3.50 15.20 -

4 Bihar - - - - -

5 Chhattisgarh  - - - 2.50 -

6 Goa - - - - -

7 Gujarat - - 2.50 5.50 -

8 Haryana - - 2.00 12.50 -

9

Himachal

Pradesh

3.00 - - - -

10

Jammu &

Kashmir

- - 1.80 1.00 -

11 Jharkhand - - 1.00 1.07 -

12 Karnataka - - 9.80 12.50 -

13 Kerala 6.42 - 2.50 3.00 -

14

Madhya

Pradesh

- - 3.50 10.50 1.19


15 Maharashtra 2.50 - 4.00 7.00 -

16 Manipur  2.40 - - 5.29 -

17 Meghalaya 1.80 - - - -

18 Mizoram 2.40 - 2.00 4.30 -

19 Nagaland - - - 2.00 -

20 Odisha 4.30 - 2.50 11.56 -

21 Punjab 0.98 0.40 4.64 6.00 -

22 Rajasthan 5.40 - 5.44 36.12 -

23 Sikkim - - - - -

24 Telangana - - 2.00 6.50 -

25 Tamil Nadu 6.30 0.40 - 7.00 -

26 Tripura  - - - 2.50 -

27 Uttrakhand 5.60 - 4.00 9.30 -

28

Uttar

Pradesh

2.00 - 1.50 15.00 -

29 West Bengal 2.50 - - 6.50 -

  UTs

30 A & N Islands - - - - -

31 Chandigarh - - - - -

32 Daman & Diu - - - - -

33 Lakshadweep - - - - -

34 Puducherry - - 4.46 - -

35

Sports

Authority of

India

- - - 81.28 -

Total  59.90 1.60 66.14 283.37 16.19


PMDP Project : During the year 2015-16, an amount of Rs.55.00 crore was released to SAI under PMDP and during the year 2016-17, an amount of Rs.40.00 crore was released to SAI for enhancement of sports infrastructure facilities in Jammu & Kashmir.

